Agreement took place on 13 February 2015. Upon Completion, the Offeror owns in 7,443,635,000
Shares in aggregate, representing approximately 50.03% of the entire issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

UNCONDITIONAL MANDATORY CASH OFFER

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code, immediately following Completion, the Offeror
will make an unconditional mandatory cash offer for 7,435,716,515 Shares, representing all
issued Shares which are not already beneficially owned or agreed to be acquired by the Offeror
and parties acting in concert with it. The Offer Price is HK$0.20 for each Share as announced in
the Joint Announcement. CITIC Securities will, on behalf of the Offeror, make an unconditional
mandatory cash offer in cash for and on behalf of the Offeror.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion;
and (ii) immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the

date of this joint
announcement

Number of Shares Approximate Number of Shares Approximate
% %

Vendors
 First Vendor (Note 1a) 2,326,560,000 15.64 – –
 Second Vendor (Note 1b) 2,932,000,000 19.70 – –
 Third Vendor (Note 1c) 455,175,000 3.06 – –
 Fourth Vendor (Note 1d) 39,900,000 0.27 – –
 Fifth Vendor 500,000,000 3.36 – –

Subtotal 6,253,635,000 42.03 – –

Selling Shareholder (Note 2) 1,571,000,000 10.56 381,000,000 2.56
China Alliance Properties
 Limited (Note 3) 2,431,815,000 16.34 2,431,815,000 16.34
Mr. Tang Jian (Note 4) 10,000,000 0.07 10,000,000 0.07
Offeror and parties acting in
 concert with it – – 7,443,635,000 50.03
Other public Shareholders 4,612,901,515 31.00 4,612,901,515 31.00

Total 14,879,351,515 100.00 14,879,351,515 100.00

Notes:

(1a) The First Vendor is wholly-owned by Mr. Dai;

(1b) The Second Vendor is owned as to 85% by the First Vendor;

(1c) The Third Vendor is indirectly owned as to 75% by Mr. Dai; and

(1d) The Fourth Vendor is wholly-owned by Mr. Dai.

(2) According to public information, the ultimate beneficial owner of the Selling Shareholder is Miss Jiang Weiting.
The Selling Shareholder is a public Shareholder immediately after Completion.

(3) According to published information, Mr. Guo Guangchang has 58% control of Fosun International Holdings
Ltd., which has 100% control of Fosun Holdings Limited, which has 79.08% control of Fosun International